

No. 23-1324

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS PERTTU,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
Wiley Rein LLP  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036

AMANDA KARRAS  
Executive Director/  
General Counsel  
ERICH EISELT  
Deputy General Counsel/  
Director of Legal Advocacy  
International Municipal  
Lawyers Association  
51 Monroe St., Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-4332  
ahessick@email.unc.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Prison Litigation Reform Act was enacted to address the undue burden inmate litigation imposes on governments operating correctional facilities.....4

    A. State and local governments provide most correctional services in the United States.....4

    B. Congress enacted the PLRA in 1996 to address the untenable growth of inmate litigation in federal courts.....5

II. Requiring a jury trial to determine whether a prisoner plaintiff exhausted administrative remedies before filing suit would impose significant costs on state and local governments. ....8

    A. Jury trials to resolve exhaustion would impose a material burden on state and local resources.....9

    B. Any additional burden on state and local resources may prejudice the ability of governments to perform their essential functions.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Paladino v. Newsome</i> , 885 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10, 13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	6
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	7

**Legislative Materials**

141 Cong. Rec. 26553 (1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. 27044 (1995).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. 8236 (1996).....	6, 7
142 Cong. Rec. 23255 (1996).....	5

**Periodicals**

Allen E. Honick, <i>It's "Exhausting": Reconciling a Prisoner's Right to Meaningful Remedies for Constitutional Violations with the Need for Agency Autonomy</i> , 45 U. Balt. L. Rev. 155 (2015) .....	9
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The Dignity of the Civil Jury</i> , 50 Va. L. Rev. 1055 (1964).....	11, 15
John Boston, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , A Jailhouse Lawyer's Manual 348 (13th ed. 2021), <a href="https://jlm.law.columbia.edu/files/2021/02/21.-Chapter-14.pdf">https://jlm.law.columbia.edu/files/20 21/02/21.-Chapter-14.pdf</a> .....	9
Josh Goodman, <i>State Budget Problems Spread</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 9, 2024), <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2024/01/09/state-budget-problems-spread">https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/resear ch-and- analysis/articles/2024/01/09/state- budget-problems-spread</a> .....	17

- Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*,  
116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555(2003).....5, 6, 8, 11
- Margo Schlanger, *Trends in Prisoner  
Litigation, as the PLRA Approaches*  
20, 28 Corr. L. Rep. 70 (2017).....6, 7
- Richard A. Posner, *An Economic  
Approach to the Law of Evidence*, 51  
Stan. L. Rev. 1477 (1999) .....12
- Susan A. MacManus, *The Impact of  
Litigation on Municipalities: Total  
Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost  
Containment Mechanisms*, 44  
Syracuse L. Rev. 833 (1993) .....13, 14
- Other Authorities**
- Achieving a Structurally Balanced  
Budget*, Gov't Fin. Officers Ass'n  
(Feb. 28, 2012),  
<https://www.gfoa.org/materials/achieving-a-structurally-balanced-budget> .....17
- Associated Press, *Inmate lawsuits cost  
California taxpayers \$200 million  
over last 15 years*,  
<https://www.dailybreeze.com/2013/02/11/inmate-lawsuits-cost-california-taxpayers-200-million-over-last-15-years/> (Sept. 6, 2017, 7:19 AM) .....5, 11

David Keech, *State-by-State Ranking: Highest and Lowest Prison Staff Levels in America*, OnFocus (Aug. 17, 2024), <https://www.onfocus.news/state-by-state-ranking-highest-and-lowest-prison-staff-levels-in-america>.....4

Eric Van Nostrand, Laura Feiveson & Tara Sinclair, *State and Local Governments in the Post-COVID Recovery*, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury (Mar. 11, 2024), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/featured-stories/state-and-local-governments-in-the-post-covid-recovery> .....17

John Gramlich, *Jury Duty Is Rare, but Most Americans See it as Part of Good Citizenship*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 24, 2017), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2017/08/24/jury-duty-is-rare-but-most-americans-see-it-as-part-of-good-citizenship> .....16

- John Mullin & Santiago Pinto, *State and Local Governments: Economic Shocks and Fiscal Challenges*, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond (Oct. 20, 2020),  
[https://www.richmondfed.org/region\\_communities/regional\\_data\\_analysi\\_s/regional\\_matters/2020/rm\\_10\\_20\\_2020\\_state\\_and\\_local](https://www.richmondfed.org/region_communities/regional_data_analysi_s/regional_matters/2020/rm_10_20_2020_state_and_local).....18
- Juror Pay*, U.S. Cts.,  
<https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/jury-service/juror-pay> (last visited Dec. 4, 2024).....16
- Jury Service*, U.S. Cts.,  
<https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/jury-service> (last visited Dec. 4, 2024).....15
- Local Spending on Jails Tops \$25 Billion in Latest Nationwide Data*, Pew Charitable Trs.,  
[https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2021/01/pew\\_local\\_spending\\_on\\_jails\\_tops\\_25\\_billion.pdf](https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2021/01/pew_local_spending_on_jails_tops_25_billion.pdf) .....4
- Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation: Results of a National Survey*, Large Jail Network Exchange (2003),  
[https://www.law.umich.edu/facultyhome/margoschlanger/Documents/Publications/Inmate\\_Litigation\\_Results\\_National\\_Survey.pdf](https://www.law.umich.edu/facultyhome/margoschlanger/Documents/Publications/Inmate_Litigation_Results_National_Survey.pdf).....14

Michael Maciag, <i>City Lawsuit Costs Report</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), <a href="https://www.governing.com/archive/city-lawsuit-legal-costs-financial-data.html">https://www.governing.com/archive/city-lawsuit-legal-costs-financial-data.html</a> .....	18
Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>Budget Processes in the States</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.nasbo.org/reports-data/budget-processes-in-the-states">https://www.nasbo.org/reports-data/budget-processes-in-the-states</a> .....	17
<i>The Need for Additional Judgeships: Litigants Suffer When Cases Linger</i> , U.S. Cts. (Nov. 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2024/11/18/need-additional-judgeships-litigants-suffer-when-cases-linger">https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2024/11/18/need-additional-judgeships-litigants-suffer-when-cases-linger</a> .....	15
Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Civil Trials and Evidence 2:3 .....	12
<i>State and Local Expenditures</i> , Urban Inst., <a href="https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-expenditures">https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-expenditures</a> (last visited Dec. 4, 2024) .....	16
Texas Trial Handbook § 12:3 (3d ed. 2011).....	12



Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, *Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2024*, Prison Policy Initiative (Mar. 14, 2024), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/pie2024.html> .....4

*What Jails Cost: A Look at Spending in America's Large Cities*, Vera Inst. of Just., <https://www.vera.org/publications/what-jails-cost-cities> (last visited Dec. 4, 2024) .....18
